would require an additional decrease in spending of $9,237,221. If this scenario occurred, the
district would continue to bring revised budgets to vote until passage, at which time they would
then begin operating under that passed budget.

Tax Rate Projections by Town
Below are the tax rate calculations for the five adjustments to local education spending in the
table above. These tax rate calculations use an estimated property yield of $9,785, which is based
on information available to the AOE as of Friday, March 8, 2024. No updated yield has been
provided since that date.

Estimated Change in Taxes on a $100,000 House

Towns

10% LES
Increase
(Equalized
Tax Rate =
$1.4992)

8% LES
Increase
(Equalized
Tax Rate =
$1.4719)

6% LES
Increase
(Equalized
Tax Rate =
$1.4446)

Berlin $340 $302 $264

Calais $208 $171 $133

East Montpelier $335 $296 $257

Middlesex $267 $229 $191

Worcester $152 $117 $83

Additional income sensitivity modeling will be provided to the Board based on the final warned
budget.

11

WASHINGTON CENTRAL UNIFIED UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT

COMPARATIVE SUMMARY

FY 2023 - 2024 BUDGET vs. FY 2024-2025 BUDGET VOTE #2 - DRAFT 1

BUDGET $ INCREASE BUDGET BUDGET

2023-24 (DECREASE) 2024-25 % CHANGE

SALARIES AND BENEFITS

Salaries 885,506$   2.28%

Benefits 728,768$   1.87%

TOTAL SALARY & BENEFITS 27,724,230$   1,614,274$   29,338,504$   4.15%

NONSALARY ITEMS

Estimated Inflationary Costs 577,700$   1.48%

Tuition to Other School Districts (Tech Centers) 190,432$   0.49%

Interest on Short-term Debt (112,415)$   -0.29%

Transportation 189,007$   0.49%

Debt Service (22,018)$   -0.06%

Fund Transfer - Capital 22,018$   0.06%

Fund Transfer - Food Service 97,034$   0.25%

Special Education 660,241$   1.70%

TOTAL NONSALARY ITEMS 11,197,101$   1,601,999$   12,799,100$   4.12%

TOTAL EXPENSE INCREASES / (DECREASES) 38,921,331$   3,216,273$   42,137,604$   8.26%

REVENUE CHANGES

Tuition (85,652)$   -0.22%

Miscellaneous Revenues (85,800)$   -0.22%

Small Schools Grant (171,302)$   -0.44%

Special Ed Revenues 115,391$   0.30%

Fund Balance 273,912$   0.70%

TOTAL REVENUE INCREASES / (DECREASES) 7,224,092$   46,549$   7,270,641$   0.64%

LOCAL EDUCATION SPENDING INCREASE (DECREASE) 31,697,239$   3,169,723$   34,866,962$   10.00%

12

WASHINGTON CENTRAL UNIFIED UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT

FY 2023-2024 BUDGET vs. FY 2024-2025 BUDGET VOTE #2 - DRAFT 1

DESCRIPTION
ACTUAL 2022 ACTUAL 2023

FINAL

BUDGET 2024

FINAL BUDGET

2025

$ Increase

(Decrease)

% Increase

(Decrease)

REVENUES

TUITION REVENUES 1,001,446$   1,080,352$   1,006,411$   920,759$   (85,652)$

INVESTMENT EARNINGS INTEREST 224,206$   164,129$   218,729$   218,729$   -$

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME-OTHER / FUND TRANSFERS 366,371$   306,628$   265,276$   179,476$   (85,800)$

EDUC. SPENDING REVENUES 27,792,291$   28,821,017$   31,697,239$   34,866,961$   3,169,723$

MISC STATE REIMBURSEMENTS 777,748$   904,062$   875,802$   704,500$   (171,302)$

SPED EXPENDITURE REIMBURSEMENT 4,109,047$   4,869,348$   4,857,875$   4,973,266$   115,391$

SUBTOTAL REVENUES 34,271,109$   36,145,535$   38,921,331$   41,863,692$   2,942,360$

FUND BALANCE -$   -$   -$   273,912$   273,912$

TOTAL REVENUES 34,271,109$   36,145,535$   38,921,331$   42,137,604$   3,216,272$   8.26%

EXPENSES

INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES

SALARIES 7,986,320$   8,579,736$   9,150,066$   9,025,302$   (124,764)$

MISCELLANEOUS BENEFITS 2,227,080$   2,415,680$   2,825,505$   2,991,149$   165,644$

TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 184,272$   161,039$   117,363$   108,351$   (9,012)$

PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION SVC 84,424$   64,989$   127,690$   119,800$   (7,890)$

REPAIRS AND MAINT SVCS -$   6,732$   -$   1,700$   1,700$

TUITION TO OTHER SCHOOL DISTRICTS 490,159$   561,305$   639,173$   829,605$   190,432$

TRAVEL 5,345$   11,398$   14,100$   16,550$   2,450$

GENERAL SUPPLIES 227,276$   245,946$   249,134$   278,750$   29,616$

BOOKS AND PERIODICALS 42,637$   49,388$   64,484$   66,650$   2,166$

EQUIPMENT 9,885$   33,766$   -$   35,800$   35,800$

DUES AND FEES 567$   9,966$   1,200$   11,300$   10,100$

TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 11,257,965$   12,139,945$   13,188,715$   13,484,957$   296,242$   2.25%

PRESCHOOL PROGRAM

SALARIES 373,865$   369,637$   383,291$   365,399$   (17,892)$

MISCELLANEOUS BENEFITS 137,477$   138,602$   178,869$   142,913$   (35,956)$

TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 785$   1,289$   15,215$   12,489$   (2,726)$

PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION SVC 11,710$   6,364$   13,000$   13,350$   350$

TUITION TO PRIVATE SCHOOLS 139,723$   145,300$   148,512$   170,896$   22,384$

GENERAL SUPPLIES 2,517$   8,770$   6,315$   6,750$   435$

BOOKS AND PERIODICALS 1,194$   -$   1,400$   4,500$   3,100$

DUES AND FEES -$   -$   -$   200$   200$

13

WASHINGTON CENTRAL UNIFIED UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT

FY 2023-2024 BUDGET vs. FY 2024-2025 BUDGET VOTE #2 - DRAFT 1

DESCRIPTION
ACTUAL 2022 ACTUAL 2023

FINAL

BUDGET 2024

FINAL BUDGET

2025

$ Increase

(Decrease)

% Increase

(Decrease)

TOTAL PRESCHOOL PROGRAM 667,271$   669,962$   746,602$   716,497$   (30,105)$   -4.03%

GUIDANCE SERVICES

SALARIES 716,463$   748,386$   764,471$   972,827$   208,356$

MISCELLANEOUS BENEFITS 220,268$   221,044$   266,298$   412,513$   146,215$

TUITION REIMBURSEMENT -$   514$   4,068$   7,526$   3,458$

PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION SVC 3,635$   11,636$   7,700$   12,650$   4,950$

TRAVEL 595$   402$   1,125$   1,150$   25$

GENERAL SUPPLIES 23,016$   26,410$   29,502$   30,050$   548$

BOOKS AND PERIODICALS 4,956$   527$   1,010$   1,300$   290$

TOTAL GUIDANCE SERVICES 968,933$   1,008,918$   1,074,174$   1,438,016$   363,842$   33.87%

HEALTH SERVICES

SALARIES 346,971$   406,041$   354,599$   431,949$   77,350$